
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2010 AT 11.00 AM 

 
(At the conclusion of the Licensing and Regulatory Panel) 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Armitage (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley; 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley; 

T Grayshon - Morley South; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

G Hussain - Roundhay; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

D Wilson - Rothwell; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

 
     1 X LIBERAL DEMOCRAT NOMINEE 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
13th April 2010 as a correct record 
 
(copy attached) 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

All Wards;  LICENSING COMMITTEE - ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) seeking to 
establish the governance arrangements for the 
Licensing Committee during the 2010/2011 
Municipal Year. The report includes the Terms of 
Reference for the full Committee and Members are 
asked to consider: 

• The appointment of the Sub Committees 

• The Terms of Reference of the Sub 
Committees 

• The officer delegation scheme 
 
(Report attached) 
 

5 - 22 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

All Wards;  LICENSING PROCEDURE RULES AND CODE 
OF PRACTICE FOR DETERMINING LICENSING 
MATTERS 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) setting out the 
proposed Rules of Procedure and the Code of 
Practice for Determining Licensing Matters to be 
followed by the Licensing Committee and its Sub-
Committees during the 2010/2011 Municipal Year 
 
(Report attached) 
 

23 - 
50 

9   
 

Various;  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To note the proposed Licensing Work Programme 
associated with both the Licensing Committee and 
the Licensing and Regulatory Panel 2010/2011 
 
(Schedule attached) 
 

51 - 
54 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Tuesday 20th July 2010 at 10.00 am. This meeting 
will be followed immediately by a meeting of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Panel. 
 
The following is the list for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year: Licensing Committee and 
Licensing & Regulatory Panel - one meeting to 
commence at the former's conclusion. The meeting 
beginning at 10.00 am will alternate on a monthly 
basis 
 
20th July 2010; 17th August 2010; 14th September 
2010: 19th October 2010; 16th November 2010; 21st 
December 2010; 18th January 2011; 15th February 
2011: 15th March 2011: 12th April 2011 and 17th 
May 2011  
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes  

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 13th April, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Wilson in the Chair 

 Councillors M Dobson, J Dunn, 
T Grayshon, G Hyde, V Morgan, B Selby, 
R D Feldman, C Townsley and G Wilkinson 

 
 
IN ATTENDANCE  
Mrs B Yearwood – LCC Area Community Safety Co-Ordinator (East Leeds) 
Inspector E Chesters – Killingbeck & Seacroft Neighbourhood Policing Team  
 
 
47 Chairs Opening Remarks  

The Chair noted this would be the last Committee meeting prior to the local 
and General Elections called for 6 May 2010. He expressed his thanks to 
colleagues for their hard work during the 2009/10 Municipal Year and wished 
all Members well in the forthcoming elections. 

 
48 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
49 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Castle and Hanley. 
 
50 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 1st December 
2009 be agreed as a correct record 

 
 
51 Proposed Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) Seacroft & 
 Killingbeck  

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report setting 
out proposals for a Designated Public Places Order (DPPO) to be made to 
cover the area of Seacroft and Killingbeck in East Leeds as detailed in 
Appendices 2 and 3 of the report. The report outlined the background to the 
proposals and the consultation process undertaken so far. 

 
Mrs B Yearwood attended the meeting to present the proposals and explained 
this DPPO was intended for use as another measure to address alcohol 
related incidents of anti social behaviour which affected the area. She stated 
incidents of alcohol related assaults occurred throughout the ward and a 
particular issue was the presence of groups of youths who pressurised adults 
into purchasing alcohol for them. It was noted the ward had a high proportion 
of licensed shops and public houses compared to other wards in Leeds. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes  

 

Inspector E Chesters of West Yorkshire Police (WYP) explained the 
measures already in place to assist with policing the area and went onto state 
that this DPPO would provide the police with additional powers to deal with 
incidents of alcohol related anti social behaviour. Insp. Chesters was mindful 
of the impact the forthcoming World Cup and associated celebrations could 
have on instances of street drinking.   
 
The report included schedules and maps detailing the type and locations of 
anti social behaviour in the area. Members commented on the number of 
hotspots identified. It was reported that two of these were very close to the 
two large supermarkets within the ward, the remaining hotspots identified 
streets where residents were known to hold impromptu “street parties”. 
 
The Committee discussed the pricing strategy of supermarkets with regards to 
alcohol sales. Members also considered the interpretation of the measures 
contained within a DPPO and were assured that police officers and PCSO’s 
within East Leeds received training on the measures in order to ensure 
consistency of approach. 
 
RESOLVED –  
a) That approval be given for a Designated Public Places Order to be made 

in respect of Seacroft and Killingbeck as set out in Appendix 2 of the 
submitted report and detailed in the map attached at Appendix 3  

b) That the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods be authorised to 
advertise the making of the Order, to procure the required signage and to 
carry out any further steps necessary to bring the Order into force 

 
52 Large Casino Update  

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) on the next steps to be taken by the Authority in the 
process of determining the grant of a Large Casino licence under the terms of 
the Gambling Act 2005. It was noted the Authority had now reached the 
preliminary stages of the process in terms of establishing a Project Board 
within the Department of Development and procuring an Advisory Panel to 
advise the Licensing Committee. 
 
Members noted that operators had started to show an interest in the progress 
of the Authority and were advised to record any approaches made to them 
directly by interested parties as outlined in the letter from the Section Head, 
Entertainment Licensing. 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report 

 
53 Three Yearly Review of the  Statement of Licensing Policy  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report on 
the process of reviewing the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, as 
required by Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
Officers reported the Policy remained fit for purpose but required amendment 
to incorporate the changes relating to Community Premises and Minor 
Amendments implemented by Central Government. The Committee noted the 

Page 2



Draft minutes  

 

five Cumulative Impact Areas within Leeds would also be reviewed as part of 
the process.  

 
Members recalled earlier discussions on the impact of alcohol sales from 
supermarkets, proxy sales and youth drinking and went onto make the 
following comments 
“Check 25”  
- Suggested a “Check 25” condition be implemented on Premises Licences 

held by supermarkets and off-licences.  
- The Committee was advised that this could not be imposed as a “blanket 

condition” but could be included within the Policy as an indication of the 
commitment the Committee would like to see from all applicants seeking a 
Premises Licence for a supermarket and/or off licence.  

- WYP as the relevant Responsible Authority would liaise with prospective 
applicants over this measure. Applicants could then choose to offer Check 
25 within their management plan for the premises included within their 
application or choose not to offer it. WYP could then consider whether to 
raise a representation, thereby securing a hearing before a Sub 
Committee where Members could consider the specific application on its 
own merits and determine whether to impose any conditions or not.  

- The Committee was supportive of this suggestion and noted that further 
consultation and evidence gathering would have to be undertaken with 
WYP and possibly the Primary Care Trusts prior to it being included within 
the Revised Policy. 

Test Purchases  
- Members noted that 2 successful test purchases in a short period would 

now constitute the offence of persistent under age sales rather than 3 
instances.   

- The Committee accepted a suggestion that representatives from WYP and 
West Yorkshire Trading Standards be invited to attend a future meeting to 
explain their approach to the issues of proxy sales and youth drinking.  

- Members also requested representatives from LCC Youth Services be 
invited to attend to present the advice about alcohol given by the Service 
to young people, preventative measures and the activities on offer.  

RESOLVED 
a) To note the contents of the report 
b) To note the intention to invite representatives of various organisations; 

including West Yorkshire Trading Standards, Leeds Youth Services and 
WYP; to future Committee meetings to provide an overview of their role in 
the work undertaken to address the issues of proxy sales and the culture 
of youth drinking.  

c) To note the Committees’ support for the Statement of Licensing Policy to 
be amended in order to incorporate a “Check 25” requirement for all 
supermarket and “off-licence” Premise Licences and the work necessary 
to make that amendment 

 
54 Any Other Business  

Member Training –.Officers outlined the proposed itinerary for a night time 
visit around the city for the Committee and Members of the Licensing and 
Regulatory Panel. The visit could incorporate a CIP area, an area with a 

Page 3



Draft minutes  

 

DPPO in place, a presentation by WYP and provide an overview of the night 
time economy within the city centre including taxi and private hire issues. The 
date for the visit would be confirmed to Members following the election. 

 
55 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the provisional date and time of the next Committee 
meeting as Tuesday 20th July 2010 in the new Municipal Year 

 
 
 

Page 4



 
Report of  the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Report to the Licensing Committee 
 
Date: 22 June 2010 
 
Subject:  Licensing Committee – Annual Governance Arrangements 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. Under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 the Licensing Committee is 

authorised to discharge the licensing functions of the Licensing Authority.  This report 

deals with the annual governance arrangements for Licensing Committee. 

 

2. The Licensing Act 2003 specifically dis-applies Section 101 of the Local Government Act 

1972 in respect of the Licensing Committee.  The 2003 Act specifically provides that the 

Licensing Committee may establish one or more sub-committees, and that the Licensing 

Committee may arrange for the discharge of any functions exercised by a sub-committee 

established by it, or by an officer of the Licensing Authority. 

 

3. This report therefore deals with the appointment and Terms of Reference of Licensing 

sub-committees, and the delegation of functions to officers. 

Specific implications for:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the gap 

Electoral wards affected:  

 
All  

 

 

Agenda item:  
 

Originator: Kate Feltham 
 

Tel:  3951167 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report is presented to members to establish the governance arrangements for 
the Licensing Committee for the 2010/2011 Municipal Year, namely: 

• Noting the Terms of Reference of the Licensing Committee as agreed at the 
Annual Council meeting on 27 May 2010. 

• To appoint licensing sub-committees for the 2010/2011 Municipal Year. 

• To approve Terms of Reference for the licensing sub-committees. 

• To approve the delegation of functions to Officer as appropriate. 

2.0   Background information 

2.1 The Council is the Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 2003 Act”) 
and the Gambling Act 2005 (“the 2005 Act”). 

2.2 In accordance with both the 2003 Act and 2005 Act, with the exception of specified 
functions (which largely relate to the Authority’s statement on licensing policy), all 
matters relating to the discharge by the Authority of its licensing functions are 
referred to its Licensing Committee.  This discretion does not extend to any 
licensing function referred to full Council or a licensing function where full Council 
has referred the matter to another committee. 

2.3 The Licensing Committee is also authorised to delegate functions of the Authority to 
Officers. 
 
Legislation 

2.4 Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 sets out the arrangements for the 
discharge of functions by Local Authorities.  Section 101 is, however, amended 
[...]
ote that under Section 7(3) of the 2003 Act full Council may 
arrange for the Licensing Committee to discharge any function of the Authority 
which “relates to” a matter referred to the Committee but which is not a licensing 
function. 

3.3 Members should note that the power to make a Designated Public Places Order in 
respect of alcohol consumption under the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 was 
delegated by full Council to the Licensing Committee on 11 January 2006.  The 
Committee’s Terms of Reference have now been amended to make this clear as 
previously this function was contained in a footnote. 

3.4 Members should also note that under the same provision in the Licensing Act full 
Council has delegated the Licensing Committee the power to designate an area of 
an Alcohol Disorder Zone under Section 16 of the Violent Crime Reduction Act 
2006. 
 
Appointment of Sub-Committees 

3.5 As referred to above, the Licensing Committee may establish one or more sub-
committees consisting of three members of the committee.  Previously five sub-
committees were established each with three members.  It is again proposed that 
five sub-committees are established.  Due to changes in the membership of the 
Licensing Committee it is now necessary to re-appoint the sub-committees. 
 
Membership 

3.6 The membership of the full Licensing Committee is not yet known.  As such the 
membership of each sub-committee as set out in Appendix 2 to this report is purely 
a proposal.  It is hoped that by the time of the first meeting of the Licensing 
Committee all nominees will be known and the membership of the sub-committees 
can be completed.  The rules on political balance do not apply to sub-committees 
and previously membership has been allocated to each sub-committee 
alphabetically unless all three members of a sub-committee established by alphabet 
are from the same ward, in which case they have been split amongst the sub-
committees. 

Page 7



 
Substitutes 

3.7 The Lic
[...]
ated to” 
an existing licensing function, however it is not a licensing function under the 2003 
Act. 

3.16 It is proposed that the function of making an ADZ is delegated to the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods.  This proposal is due to the nature of an ADZ, 
which at first glance may appear to be a licensing power.  However the requirement 
for the consent of the police and the partnership approach required in consulting on 
the making of an ADZ, indicates that it is a function that Members may consider 
would sit within the Council’s Community Safety Service and should be a power 
exercised by officers.  For example the Community Safety Service currently deals 
with ASBOs and Premises Closure Orders which require consultation with the 
Police  in a similar manner to an ADZ.  This consultation is carried out at anti-social 
behaviour panels, which contain multi-agency representatives.  The Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods, Head of Licensing and Registration, and the 
Head of Community Safety have been consulted on this issue and the responses 
received have indicated that if members feel this function is one that should be 
delegated to officers, that it would be appropriate for it to be dealt with as a crime 
and disorder function and delegated to the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods. 

3.17 Members are asked to approve the delegation of the function of Alcohol Disorder 
Zones to the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods as contained in the 
delegation scheme shown at Appendix 5. 

4.0 Implications for council policy and governance 

4.1 The appointment of sub-committees to carry out the licensing functions and 
delegations to officers as appropriate, is consistent with good corporate governance 
arrangements. 

5.0  Legal and resource implications 

5.1 This report ensures that the Licensing Authority can carry out its functions as 
required by the legislation. 

5.2 There are no resource implications. 

6.0  Recommendations 

Page 9



6.1 Members of the Licensing Committee are requested to note the Terms of Reference 
of the Licensing Committee as approved by full Council on 20 May 2010 as shown 
at Appendix 1. 

6.2 Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to establish five licensing sub-
committees, noting the arrangements for the membership as set out in paragraph 
3.6 above. 

6.3 Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the membership of each 
sub-committee as set out in Appendix 2 of this report. 

6.4 Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the Terms of Reference 
for the licensing sub-committees as set out in Appendix 3 of this report. 

6.5 Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the delegation of 
licensing functions to the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) as 
shown in Appendix 4 to this report. 

6.6 Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the delegation of the 
function of making an Alcohol Disorder Zone to the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods as shown in Appendix 5 to this report. 

 

 

 

Page 10



 Council Committees’ Terms of Reference 

Part 3 Section 2B 
Page 1 of 2 

Issue 1 – 2010/11 
27 May 2010 

 

 
The Licensing Committee 
 
 
With the exception1 of  

• any licensing function under the Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) or the 
Gambling Act 2005 (the 2005 Act) reserved to full Council;2 or 

• any licensing function where full Council has referred a matter to another 
committee,3  

 
the Licensing Committee is authorised to discharge4 the following functions5: 
 
1. to discharge the licensing functions of the licensing authority;6 
 
2.1 to discharge any other function of the authority referred to it by full Council;7 
 
2.2 pursuant to the provision in section 2.1 above  full Council has delegated to 

the Licensing Committee the following functions: 
 
 2.2.1 the power to make a designated public places order in respect of 

alcohol consumption under the Crimin
[...]
ne. 

Section 16 of the Violent Crime Reduction 
Act 2006 

 

Page 22



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
Date: 22 June 2010 
 
Subject: Licensing Procedure Rules and Code of Practice for Determining Licensing 
Matters. 
 

        
 
Executive Summary 

This report sets out the proposed Rules of Procedure to be followed by the Licensing 
Committee and the Licensing Sub Committees under the provisions of both the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005. It is necessary for the Licensing Committee to re-
affirm the Rules of Procedure each time the Committee is appointed.  
 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To put forward for Members’ consideration, draft procedure rules relating to 
hearings and other meetings of the Licensing Committee and Sub Committees and 
to seek the approval of Members to the adoption of these to govern committee 
procedure under the Licensing Act 2003 (‘The 2003 Act’) and the Gambling Act 
2005 (‘The 2005 Act’). 

 
2.0   Background Information 

2.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003 Leeds City Council was appointed as the licensing 
authority for the Leeds district. With the exception of certain functions (most notably 
the development of a licensing policy), the Act referred all matters relating to the 
discharge of licensing functions to a licensing committee, which had to be created and 
which must discharge those functions on behalf of the authority. 

 
2.2    Section 9 (2) of the 2003 Act provides that the Secretary of State may issue 

regulations governing  
 

• The proceedings of licensing committees and their subcommittees (including 
provision about the validity of proceedings and the quorum for meetings) 

• Public access to the meetings of those committees and subcommittees  

• The publicity to be given to those meetings 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
All  

 

 


[...]
icensing decisions made including decisions of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Panel, decisions of the Licensing Committee, decisions of 
the Licensing Sub committee and any delegated decisions within the terms of 
reference of the preceding bodies.  The code also applies at all times when Members 
are involved in the licensing process, such as meetings with the public. 

 
3.7     The aim of the code of practice is to ensure that in the licensing process there are no 

grounds for suggesting that a decision has been biased, partial or not well founded in 
any way. 

 
3.8 The  Code of Practice for the determination of licensing matters is attached at 

Appendix  3 for the information of Members. 
 
4. Implications For Council Policy And Governance 
 
4.1 The Licensing Committee must operate within the relevant statutory provisions to 

ensure that it’s decisions are valid and can withstand challenge.  The adoption of 
the procedure rules each municipal year prevents challenge to the validity of the 
rules. 

 
5 Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1 Failure to adopt and adhere to relevant procedure rules might render decisions 
susceptible to challenge. 

5.2 There are no resource implications in adopting the rules. 

5.3 Following the Code Of Practice for the determination of licensing matters will assist 
in preventing claims that decisions have been biased, partial or not well founded. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 That Members approve the Licensing Procedure Rules as set out as Appendix 1 to 
this report and note the contents of the associated information sheets as attached at 
Appendix 2. 

6.2 That members note the contents of the Code of Practice for the determination of 
licensing matters as attached at Appendix  3. 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Procedure Rules 

Part 4 (n) 
Page 1 of 3 

Issue 1 – 2009/10 
June 2008 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  PROCEDURE RULES 

 
 
1. INTERPRETATION 

 
‘The Chair’ means the Chair of the Lic
[...]
:   15 Mar 2011  

Casino Update on applications/arrange sub 
committee 

Sue Holden B 

    

Meeting date:   12 April 2011  

    

    

Meeting date:   17 May 2011  

Casino Update on stage 1 appeals/stage 2 
process 

Sue Holden B 

SEVs Report on transitional applications Sue Holden B 

    

 
Key:  
RP –  Review of existing policy  DP – Development of new policy 
PM – Performance management  B – Briefings  
SC – Statutory consultation 
 

P
a
g
e
 5

3



P
a
g
e
 5

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Licensing Committee - Annual Governance Arrangements
	Ann Gov arrangements Appx 1 LICENSING COMMITEE TOR
	Ann Gov arrangements Appx 2 sub cttee membership
	Ann Gov arrangements Appx 3 Lic Sub Cttee TORv2
	Ann Gov arrangements Appendix 4 ACE(CG) delegations
	Ann Gov arrangements Appx 5 DEN delegations

	8 Licensing Procedure Rules and Code of Practice for Determining Licensing Matters
	Procedure Rules Appx 1 Lic Ctte PRs
	Procedure Rules Appendix 2 Licensing Procedure Rules
	Procedure Rules Appx 3 Code of Practice Lic determination v2

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 20th July, 2010 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 22nd June, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors M Dobson, R Downes, J Dunn, 
R D Feldman, T Hanley, G Hussain, 
G Hyde, V Morgan, B Selby, C Townsley, 
D Wilson and G Wilkinson 

 
 
1 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda however 
Members had received the following supplementary documents prior to the 
meeting: 

• Agenda item 7 – An up to date version of Appendix 3 detailing the Terms of 
Reference of the Licensing Sub Committees 

• Agenda Item 7 – An up to date version of Appendix 5 detailing the Officer 
Delegation Scheme (Council (non executive) functions) in relation to Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods 

 
2 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Feldman and 
Grayshon 

 
4 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 13th April 2010 
be approved as a correct record 

 
5 Licensing Committee - Annual Governance Arrangements  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report on 
the governance arrangements for the Licensing Committee during the 
2010/2011 Municipal Year. It was noted the Terms of Reference for the 
Committee had been agreed by Annual Council on 27 May 2010 The report 
set out the following matters for the Committee to consider: 

• Appointments to the Licensing Sub Committees 

• Approval of the Terms of Reference for the Sub Committees 

• The Officer Delegation Schemes appropriate to the work of the Committee 
 

Members were in receipt of additional documents which provided the most up 
to date versions of Appendices 3 and 5 of the report. 

 
Officers highlighted the amendments made to the powers of the Committee 
and the documents for this Municipal Year which included: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 20th July, 2010 

 

• The power for Committee to designate Alcohol Disorder Zones. This function 
to be delegated to the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods as 
appropriate to the community safety work of the department  

• and an additional clause within the Sub Committee Terms of Reference to 
allow them to address any new legislation/guidance which may be published 
during the course of the year 

 
Members discussed the following: 
Officer Delegations 
A comment was made that the power to determine whether objections were 
“irrelevant” under the Act 2003 should rest with Committee and not be 
delegated to officers.  

 
In response, officers outlined the strict criteria set out in the Act which was 
adhered to and assured Members that whenever there was doubt over the 
validity of a representation the application was listed for a hearing before a 
Sub Committee. It was reported that the number of hearings would 
significantly increase if the power to determine relevancy was not delegated to 
officers.  

 
Officers proposed to bring a report back on the number and type of objections 
received and subsequent officer determinations 

 
Responsible Authorities 
The Committee noted a comment welcoming the recent improvement in 
liaison between Planning Services and the Licensing Committee. 

 
Members were reminded that Planning Services were regarded as a 
Responsible Authority (RA). All RA’s were served with notice of all 
applications received however no RA had the right to speak at a hearing to 
determine an application they had not submitted a representation on 
RESOLVED – 
a) That the Terms of Reference for the Licensing Committee (as contained in 

Appendix 1) be noted 
b) That five Sub Committees of three Members each be established, and the 

membership of each Sub Committee as proposed within Appendix 2 and 
detailed below be agreed: 

Sub Committee A Councillors Armitage, Dobson & Downes 
Sub Committee B Councillors Dunn, R D Feldman & Hyde 
Sub Committee C Councillors Grayshon, Hussain & Morgan  
Sub Committee D Councillors Mrs Feldman, Hanley & Selby 
Sub Committee E Councillors Townsley, Wilkinson and Wilson 
c) That the Terms of Reference for the Licensing Sub Committees as 

contained within Appendix 3 of the report be approved 
d) That the delegation of licensing functions to the Assistant Chief Executive 

(Corporate Governance) as detailed in Appendix 4 of the report be 
approved 

e) That the approval be given to delegate the function of making an Alcohol 
Disorder Zone to the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods  as 
shown in Appendix 5 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 20th July, 2010 

 

f) That a report be presented to the next Committee on the number and type 
of objections received and subsequent officer determinations 

 
6 Licensing Procedure Rules and Code of Practice for Determining 
 Licensing Matters  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
setting out the Rules of Procedure and Code of Practice for Determining 
Licensing Matters relevant to the work of the Licensing Committee and the 
Licensing Sub Committees during the 2010/11 Municipal Year 
RESOLVED –  
a) That the Licensing Procedure Rules as set out in Appendix 1 of the report; 

and the contents of the associated information sheets (as contained within 
Appendix 2); be noted 

b) To note the contents of the Code of Practice for Determining Licensing 
Matters as set out in Appendix 3 

 
7 Work Programme  

The Committee received a schedule setting out the proposed Licensing Work 
Programme during the 2010/11 Municipal Year.  

 
Officers reported that work had commenced on a review of the Authority’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, as required by the Licensing Act 2003. Part of 
that process included a thorough review of the Cumulative Impact Policy and 
copies of the CIP Review document were presented to Members to consider 
and comment on prior to the end of the consultation period on 30 June 2010 
RESOLVED –  
a) To note the contents of the Work Programme 
b) To note receipt of the CIP Review document and to note that Members are 

requested to pass any comments they may have on the Policy to 
Entertainment Licensing by 30 June 2010 

 
8 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – 
a) To note the date and time of the next Licensing Committee as Tuesday 

20th July 2010 at 10:00 am. This meeting will be followed immediately by a 
Licensing and Regulatory Panel. 

b) To note the dates for the remainder of the Municipal Year as: 20th July 
2010 ; 17th August 2010; 14th September 2010; 19th October 2010; 16th 
November 2010; 21st December 2010; 18th January 2011; 15th February 
2011; 15th March 2011; 12th April 2011 and 17th May 2011. 
The Panel and the Licensing Committee will meet on the same day, 
alternating the 10.00 am start time 

 
 
 


